

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO**

No. A-1-CA-42001; No. A-1-CA-42003; No. A-1-CA-42006  
From First Judicial District No. D-101-CV-2023-01038

MARIO ATENCIO, *et al.*

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

vs.

THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO; et al.  
Defendant-Appellants.

vs.

NEW MEXICO CHAMBER OF COMMERCE, and  
INDEPENDENT PETROLEUM ASSOCIATION OF  
NEW MEXICO  
Intervenors-Defendants-Appellants.

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* LAW PROFESSORS IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-  
APPELLEES**

Mia Montoya Hammersley  
*Assistant Professor of Law & Director*  
Charlotte Bieri, *Student Clinician*  
Savannah Collins, *Student Clinician*  
Hannah Ziomek, *Student Clinician*  
Environmental Justice Clinic  
Vermont Law and Graduate School  
164 Chelsea Street, P.O. Box 96  
South Royalton, VT 05068  
mmontoya@vermontlaw.edu  
802-831-1630

James R. May, Esq., Of Counsel  
*Richard S. Righter Distinguished*  
*Professor of Law*  
Washburn University School of Law  
1700 SW College Ave.  
Topeka, KS 66621  
james.may@washburn.edu  
785-670-1786

Martha F. Davis, Of Counsel  
*University Distinguished Professor of Law*  
*Co-Director, Center for Global Law & Justice*  
Northeastern University School of Law  
416 Huntington Ave.  
Boston, MA 02115  
m.davis@northeastern.edu  
617-373-8921

Christophe Courchesne, Of Counsel  
*Associate Professor of Law & Director*  
Lauren Carita, *Student Clinician*  
Environmental Advocacy Clinic  
Vermont Law and Graduate School  
164 Chelsea Street, P.O. Box 96  
ccourchesne@vermontlaw.edu  
802-831-1627

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... iii

**STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE*** ..... 1

**SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT** ..... 3

**ARGUMENT** ..... 5

**I. ARTICLE XX, § 21 OF THE STATE CONSTITUTION CREATES JUSTICIABLE RIGHTS.**..... 5

    A. Section 21 Incorporates Judicially Manageable Standards. .... 5

    B. Section 21’s Justiciability is Further Supported by the State Constitution’s Fundamental Structure. .... 11

    C. The Context of Section 21’s Adoption Supports its Justiciability. .... 15

    D. Peer Courts Have Found Similarly Structured Constitutional Provisions to be Justiciable. .... 19

**II. IN COMBINATION, THE STATE CONSTITUTION’S DUE PROCESS CLAUSE AND INHERENT RIGHTS CLAUSE ESTABLISH JUSTICIABLE RIGHTS.**..... 28

    A. The New Mexico Supreme Court Has Made Clear that These Twin Provisions of the State’s Bill of Rights Can Support Justiciable Claims. . 28

    B. Sister Courts have Repeatedly Found Similar State Constitutional Clauses to Create Justiciable Rights. .... 32

**III. CONCLUSION** ..... 35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **New Mexico Cases**

<i>Dillon v. King</i> , 1974-NMSC-096, 87 N.M. 79, 529 P.2d 745 .....	13
<i>Griego v. Oliver</i> , 2014-NMSC-003, 5 N.M. 320, 316 P.3d 865.....	23, 34, 38
<i>Grisham v. Van Soelen</i> , 2023-NMCA-027, 539 P.2d 272 .....	9, 12
<i>Morris v. Brandenburg</i> , 2016-NMSC-027, 151 N.M. 376 P.3d 836 .....	32, 34, 38
<i>Moses v. Skandera</i> , 2015-NMSC-036, 367 P.3d 838 .....	23
<i>Reed v. Reed ex rel. Ortiz</i> , 124 N.M. 129, <i>judgment rev'd sub nom.</i> , 118 S. Ct. 1860 (1998) .....	36
<i>State ex rel. Los Ranchos de Albuquerque v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 1994-NMSC-126, 119 N.M. 150, 889 P.2d 185.....	13
<i>State v. Cordova</i> , 1989-NMSC-083, 109 N.M. 211, 784 P.2d 30.....	14
<i>State v. Gomez</i> , 1997-NMSC-006, 122 N.M. 777, 932 P.2d. 1 .....	14
<i>State v. Gutierrez</i> , 1993-NMSC-062, 116 N.M. 431, 863 P.2d 1052 .....	13, 22, 23
<i>State v. Lujan</i> , 1977-NMCA-010, 90 N.M. 103, 560 P.2d 167 .....	9
<i>State v. Vallejos</i> , 1997-NMSC-040, 123 N.M. 739 .....	23

### **Constitutional Provisions**

CONN. CONST. art. VIII, § 1 .....	29
CONN. CONST. art. XIII, § 1 .....	25
KAN. CONST. art. VI. § 1 .....	25, 27, 28
MINN. CONST. art. XIII, § 1 .....	25
N.M. CONST. art. II, § 18 .....	32
N.M. CONST. art. II, § 20 .....	27
N.M. CONST. art. II, § 4 .....	32, 34
N.M. CONST. art. IV, § 42 .....	27
N.M. CONST. art. XVI, § 1 .....	17
N.M. CONST. art. XVII, § 2 .....	17
N.M. CONST. art. XX, § 21 .....	8
N.Y. CONST. art. XI, § 1 .....	25
N.Y. CONST. art. XVII, § 1 .....	24
S.C. CONST. art. XI, §3 .....	25
TENN. CONST. art. XI, § 12 .....	30
TENN. CONST. art. XIII, § 1 .....	25
TEX. CONST. art. VII, § 7 .....	25

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8. ....	33
U.S. CONST., amend X.....	33

**Other Cases**

<i>Abbeville Cnty. Sch. Dist. v. State</i> , 767 S.E.2d 157 (S.C. 2014) .....	23
<i>Aliessa v. Novello</i> , 96 N.Y.2d 418 (2001).....	22
<i>Breese v. Smith</i> , 501 P.2d 159 (Alaska 1972).....	33
<i>Callahan v Carey</i> , 12 N.Y.3d 495 (2009).....	22
<i>Campaign for Fiscal Equity v. N.Y.</i> , 100 N.Y.2d 893 (2003) .....	23
<i>Commonwealth v. Weston W.</i> , 913 N.E.2d 832 (Mass. 2009) .....	32
<i>Conn. Coal. for Just. in Education Funding, Inc. v. Rell</i> , 176 A.3d 28 (Conn. 2018) .....	23, 26, 28
<i>Cruz-Guzman v. State</i> , 916 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. 2018) .....	23
<i>Gannon v. State</i> , 319 P.3d 1196 (Kan. 2014).....	23, 24, 25
<i>Held v. Montana</i> , No. CDV-2020-307, 2023 Mont. Dist. ....	17
<i>Highway Comm’n v. Vanderkloot</i> , 392 Mich. 159 (1974).....	17
<i>Hodes &amp; Nauser, MDS, P.A. v. Schmidt</i> , 440 P.3d 461 (Kan. 2019) .....	32
<i>In re Maui Elec. Co.</i> , 506 P.3d 192 (Haw. 2022) .....	17
<i>In Robinson Twp. v. Commonwealth</i> , 83 A.3d 901 (Pa. 2013).....	17
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803). ....	10
<i>Martinez v. State of New Mexico</i> , No. D-101-CV-2014-00793, Decision and Order (1st Jud. Dist. Ct., July 20, 2018).....	11
<i>Matter of Hawai’i Electric Light Company</i> , 152 Haw. 352 (2023) .....	33, 34
<i>McCain v Koch</i> , 70 N.Y.2d 109 (1987).....	22
<i>Members of the Med. Licensing Bd. of Ind. v. Planned Parenthood Great Nw.</i> , 211 N.E.3d 957 (Ind. 2023) .....	33
<i>Mont. Env’t Info. Ctr. v. Dep’t of Env’t Quality</i> , 988 P.2d 1236 (Mont. 1999) .....	17
<i>Morath v. The Texas Taxpayer &amp; Student Fairness Coal.</i> , 490 S.W.3d 826 (Tex. 2016) .....	24, 27, 28
<i>Neeley v. West Orange-Cove Consol. Independent School Dist.</i> , 176 S.W.3d 746 (Tex. 2005) .....	24
<i>Okla. Call v. Drummond</i> , 2023 OK 24 (2023) .....	33
<i>Pa. Env’t Def. Found. v. Commonwealth (PEDF II)</i> , 161 A.3d 911 (Pa. 2017).....	17
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 588 U.S. 684 (2019).....	7
<i>Sagoonick v. State</i> , 503 P.2d 777 (Alaska 2022). ....	18
<i>Save Ourselves, Inc. v. Louisiana Control Comm’n</i> , 452 So. 2d 1152.....	17

*Sheff v. O’Neill*, 678 A.2d 1267 (Conn. 1996) .....27  
*State v. Boyse*, 303 P.3d 830 (2013) .....6  
*Tennessee Small Sch. Sys. v. McWherter*, 851 S.W.2d 139 (Tenn. 1993).....23, 27  
*Tucker v Toia*, 43 N.Y.2d 1 (1977) .....21  
*Tully v. City of Wilmington*, 810 S.E.2d 208 (N.C. 2018) .....32

**Other Authorities**

AMY BRIDGES, *DEMOCRATIC BEGINNINGS: FOUNDING THE WESTERN STATES* (2017)  
.....17, 35, 36  
Anthony B. Sanders, *Social Contracts: The State Convention Drafting History of  
the Lockean Natural Rights Guarantees* (Aug. 02, 2024). .....40  
Bill Feather, *Easier Amendment Proposal Fails*, ALBUQUERQUE JOURNAL, Nov. 4,  
1971 .....14  
Constitutional Amendments Proposed by the 1971 Legislature and Arguments For  
and Against, New Mexico Legislative Council Service, Santa Fe, New Mexico,  
July 1971. ....14  
Declaration of the United Nations Conference on the Human Environment: In  
Report of the United Nations Conference on the Human Environment, *Rep. of  
the United Nations Conference on the Human Environment*, UN  
Doc. A/CONF. 48/14 (1972). .....21  
EMILY ZACKIN, *LOOKING FOR RIGHTS IN ALL THE WRONG PLACES: WHY STATE  
CONSTITUTIONS CONTAIN AMERICA’S POSITIVE RIGHTS* (2013).....passim  
G. Alan Tarr, *Interpreting the Separation of Powers in State Constitutions*, 59  
N.Y.U. ANN. SURV. AM. L. 329 (2003).....16, 17  
Harvey Mudd II, *Environmental Legislation in the 1971 Session*, NMA Jan.-Feb.  
1971.....24  
Helen Hershkoff, *Positive Rights and State Constitutions: The Limits of Federal  
Rationality Review*, 112 HARV. L. REV. 1131 (1999)..... 11, 19  
James R. May, *Climate Change, Constitutional Consignment, and the Political  
Question Doctrine*, 85 DENVER U. L. REV. 919 (2008).....13  
James R. May, *Subnational Climate Rights*, 26 U. PENN. J. CONST. L.(2024)..23, 39  
James R. May, *The Case for Environmental Human Rights: Recognition,  
Implementation, and Outcomes*, 42 CARDOZO L. REV. 983 (2021). .....20  
Jonathan Marshfield, *America’s Other Separation of Powers Tradition*, 73 DUKE  
L.J. 545 (2023). .....18

Joseph Grodin, <i>Rediscovering the State Constitutional Right to Happiness and Safety</i> , 25 HASTINGS CONST. L. QTRLY. 1 (1997).....	36
JOSEPH L. SAX, DEFENDING THE ENVIRONMENT: A STRATEGY FOR CITIZEN ACTION (1971) .....	21
<i>League Outlines Proposed Amendments</i> , LAS CRUCES SUN-NEWS, Oct. 13, 1971....	14
Martha F. Davis, <i>Annotated Bibliography “Persons Born” and the Jurisprudence of Life</i> , 104 B.U. L. REV. ONLINE 161 (2024).....	37
NEW MEXICO LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL SERV., PIECEMEAL AMENDMENT OF THE CONSTITUTION OF NEW MEXICO SINCE 1911(2016) .....	20
Richard Fallon, Jr., <i>Judicially Manageable Standards and Constitutional Meaning</i> , 119 HARV. L. REV. 1274 (2014) .....	11
Richard J. Tobin, <i>Some Observations on the Use of State Constitutions to Protect the Environment</i> , 3 ENV'T L AFF. 473 (1974).....	24
Roland M. Frye, Jr., <i>Environmental Provisions in State Constitutions</i> , 5 ENV'T L. REP. 50028 (1975).....	21
Samuel P. Hays, <i>Environmental Litigation in Historical Perspective</i> , 19 UNIV. OF MICH. J. L. REFORM 969 (1986).....	21
Scott R. Bauries, <i>Is There an Elephant in the Room?: Judicial Review of Educational Adequacy and the Separation of Powers in State Constitutions</i> , 61 ALA. L. REV. 701 (2010) .....	18
<i>Seven Amendments Win State Approval</i> , CLOVIS NEWS-JOURNAL, Nov. 3, 1971....	14
Steven G. Calabresi & Sofia M. Vickery, <i>On Liberty and the Fourteenth Amendment: The Original Understanding of the Lockean Natural Rights Guarantees</i> , 93 TEX. L. REV. 1299 (2015).....	40
